Selling, general and administrative expense. LINC’s selling, general and administrative expense includes the salaries, wages and benefits of sales and
administrative personnel, related support costs, taxes (other than income and property taxes), adjustments due to foreign currency transactions, bad debt expense,
and other general expenses. These expenses are generally not directly related to levels of operating activity and may contain non-recurring or one-time expenses
related to general business operations. Selling, general and administrative expense increased $2.0 million, or 26.4%, to $9.6 million for the thirty-nine weeks
ended September 29, 2012, compared to $7.6 million for the thirty-nine weeks ended October 1, 2011, and includes approximately $1.9 million in IPO-related
charges.

23

UNIVERSAL TRUCKLOAD SERVICES, INC.
UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF INCOME

FOR THE THIRTY-NINE WEEKS ENDED SEPTEMBER 29, 2012
(In thousands, except per share data)

   Proposed
   Pro Forma   Tax   Financing   Pro Forma
  Universal  LINC   Adjustments  Consolidated   Adjustments  Pro Forma  Pro Forma  as Adjusted
Operating Revenues:

Truckload  $ 322,342   $ 87,282   $ 3,254(a)  $  412,878   $ 412,878   $ 412,878
Brokerage   136,463   —   11,780(a)   148,243   148,243   148,243
Value added   —   130,959   130,959   130,959   130,959
Specialized services   —   15,049   (15,034)(a)   —   —   —

   (15)(b)
Intermodal   85,419   —   85,419   85,419   85,419

Total operating revenues   544,224   233,290   (15)   777,499   —   777,499   777,499

Operating Expenses:
Purchased transportation and equipment rent   416,894   36,387   (7,351)(a)   445,930   445,930   445,930
Direct personnel and related benefits   —   99,148   2,596(a)   101,744   101,744   101,744
Commission expense   31,152   —   447(a)   31,599   31,599   31,599
Operating expenses (exclusive of items shown separately)   12,138   35,693   (15) (b)   46,347   46,347   46,347

   (1,469)(a)
Occupancy expense   —   13,140   1,612(a)   14,752   14,752   14,752
Selling, general and administrative expense   42,180   9,633   820(a)   52,633   52,633   52,633
Insurance and claims   12,231   —   3,345(a)   15,576   15,576   15,576
Depreciation and amortization   8,943   4,441   13,384   13,384   13,384

Total operating expenses   523,538   198,442   (15)   721,965   —   721,965   721,965

Income from operations   20,686   34,848   —   55,534   —   55,534   55,534
Interest income   45   178   223   223   223
Interest expense   (26)   (2,504)   (2,530)   (2,530)   2,504(c)   (3,157)

   (3,131) (d)
Other non-operating income   2,359   —   2,359   2,359   2,359

Income before provision for income taxes   23,064   32,522   —   55,586   —   55,586   (627)   54,959
Provision for income taxes   8,956   1,394   10,350   11,059(e)   21,409   (250) (e)   21,159

Net income  $ 14,108   $ 31,128   $ —   $ 45,236   $ (11,059)  $ 34,177   $ (377)  $ 33,800

Earnings per common share:
Basic  $ 0.91   $ 1.51   $ (0.37)  $ 1.14   $ 1.13
Diluted  $ 0.91   $ 1.51   $ (0.37)  $ 1.14   $ 1.13

Weighted average number of common shares outstanding:
Basic   15,507   14,527(f)   30,034   30,034   30,034   30,034
Diluted   15,507   14,527(f)   30,034   30,034   30,034   30,034

See the accompanying notes to the unaudited pro forma condensed combined statements of income which are an integral part of these statements. The pro forma
adjustments are explained in Note 2 - Pro Forma Adjustments .

24

UNIVERSAL TRUCKLOAD SERVICES, INC.
UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF INCOME FOR THE THIRTY-NINE WEEKS ENDED OCTOBER 1,

2011
(In thousands, except per share data)

   Proposed
   Pro Forma   Tax   Financing   Pro Forma
   Universal  LINC   Adjustments  Consolidated   Adjustments  Pro Forma  Pro Forma  as Adjusted
Operating Revenues:

Truckload   $ 319,007   $ 92,815   $ 924(a)  $ 412,746   $ 412,746   $ 412,746
Brokerage   127,558   —   16,504(a)   144,062   144,062   144,062
Value added   —   107,307   107,307   107,307   107,307
Specialized services   —   17,438   (17,428)(a)   —   —   —

   (10)(b)
Intermodal   78,572   —   78,572   78,572   78,572

Total operating revenues   525,137   217,560   (10)   742,687   —   742,687   742,687
Operating Expenses:

Purchased transportation and equipment rent   404,503   40,747   (7,034)(a)   438,216   438,216   438,216
Direct personnel and related benefits   —   85,391   1,630(a)   87,021   87,021   87,021
Commission expense   31,555   —   512(a)   32,067   32,067   32,067
Operating expenses (exclusive of items shown

separately)   10,458   35,133   (10)(b)   44,118   44,118   44,118
   (1,463)(a)

Occupancy expense   —   11,269   1,697(a)   12,966   12,966   12,966
Selling, general and administrative expense   39,062   7,621   1,195(a)   47,878   47,878   47,878
Insurance and claims   12,481   —   3,463(a)   15,944   15,944   15,944
Depreciation and amortization   8,715   4,505   13,220   13,220   13,220

Total operating expenses   506,774   184,666   (10)   691,430   —   691,430   691,430

Income from operations   18,363   32,894   —   51,257   —   51,257   51,257
Interest income   61   2   63   63   63
Interest expense   (13)   (1,638)   (1,651)   (1,651)   1,638(c)   (3,144)

   (3,131) (d)
Other non-operating income   1,391   —   1,391   1,391   1,391

Income before provision for income taxes   19,802   31,258   —   51,060   —   51,060   (1,493)   49,567
Provision for income taxes   7,533   2,762   10,295   9,663(e)   19,958   (577) (e)   19,381

Net income   $ 12,269   $ 28,496   $ —   $ 40,765   $ (9,663)  $ 31,102   $ (916)  $ 30,186

Earnings per common share:
Basic   $ 0.79   $ 1.35   $ (0.32)  $ 1.03   $ 1.00
Diluted   $ 0.79   $ 1.35   $ (0.32)  $ 1.03   $ 1.00

Weighted average number of common shares outstanding:
Basic   15,607   14,527(f)   30,134   30,134   30,134   30,134
Diluted   15,607   14,527(f)   30,134   30,134   30,134   30,134

See the accompanying notes to the unaudited pro forma condensed combined statements of income which are an integral part of these statements. The pro forma
adjustments are explained in Note 2 - Pro Forma Adjustments.

25

NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENTS OF INCOME

Note 1—Basis of Presentation

Pursuant to the terms of the Merger Agreement, Universal has completed the acquisition of LINC and each outstanding share of LINC common stock was
converted into the right to receive consideration consisting of 0.700 of a share of Universal’s common stock and cash in lieu of fractional shares. This resulted in